The Corporation of the Township of Woolwich

By-law No. XX-2024

A By-law to Amend the Woolwich Township Traffic and Parking By-law No. 70-2006 Regarding Rates of Speed on Highways in the Township of Woolwich

WHEREAS section 11 of the "Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c.25" provides that lower-tier municipalities may pass by-laws respecting highways, including parking and traffic on highways; and

WHEREAS on October 10, 2006, the Council of Woolwich passed the Woolwich Township Traffic and Parking By-law No. 70-2006; and

WHEREAS Council deems it necessary and expedient to pass the subject by-law to amend Rates of Speed on Highways in the Township of Woolwich;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Schedule 18, "Rates of Speed on Highways (Km/hr)" of By-law No. 70-2006 is amended by removing the following:

Reference	Highway	From	То	Speed
St. Jacobs Area	Three Bridges Road	Hawkesville Road	540m north of Hawkesville Road	60 km/hr
St. Jacobs Area	Three Bridges Road	1,300m south of Listowel Road	950m south of Listowel Road	60 km/hr

2. Schedule 18, "Rates of Speed on Highways (Km/hr)" of By-law No. 70-2006 is amended by adding the following:

Reference	Highway	From	То	Speed
St. Jacobs Area	Three Bridges Road	Hawkesville Road	540m north of Hawkesville Road	40 km/hr
St. Jacobs Area	Three Bridges Road	540m north of Hawkesville Road	1,300m south of Listowel Road	60 km/hr
St. Jacobs Area	Three Bridges Road	1,300m south of Listowel Road	950m south of Listowel Road	40 km/hr

Document Number: 69997

St. Jacobs	Three Bridges	950m south of	Listowel Road	60 km/hr
Area	Road	Listowel Road		

3.	This by-law shall come into full force and effect on the date it is passed
	FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED this XXst day of December, 2024.

Mayor
Clark